VULC4An
CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT PARTS

GAS CONVECTION STEAMERS

MODELS
VSX5G ML-114946
VSX5GC ML-114947
VSX7GC ML-114948

VSX10GC ML-114949

For additional information on Vulcan-Hart or to locate an authorized parts and
service provider in your area, visit our website at www.vulcanhart.com

VULCAN-HART P.0.BOX 696, LOUISVILLE, KY 40201-0696
DIVISION OF ITW FOOD EQUIPMENT GROUP, LLC TEL. (800) 814-2028

WWW.VULCANHART.COM FORM 35442 Rev. A (10-06)




GAS CONVECTION STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

(4

(s

4476-1R3
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMOUNT
PL- 4476-1R3
VSX5G VSX7G VSX10G
1 00-851004 HINGE RO ...
00-851815 HINGE ROM ...
00-851816 HingeRod ........
2 00-842049 Door Switch ........
00-850077 Switch Actuator .....
3 00-840496 Striker ....coceevveenn.
00-844533 Washer ...........
00-850075 LOCK WaSHET .....ciiiiiecie e
00-850076 HEX INUL e
00-851410 Washer .....cccceevvveeceeeennen.
4 00-840507 Pilot Light - Green (120V) ....
5 00-851072 Pilot Light - Green (28V).....
6 00-844367-00055 Pilot Light-Red ................
7 00-843781-00003 Dial - 60 Minutes ....
00-844032-00001 Dial - 120 MINUEES ...veveeiieiiiee et
8 00-855456 POWEr SWItChH ...coviieiieee e
9 00-855139 Control Decal ...
00-855140 Control Decal ...
00-855141 Control Decal .........ccccceuvennee
10 00-851050 Componet Mounting Board ..
11 00-852984 Level Control 10K OHM........
12 00-843969 ENd SECHON ...ooeieecee e
13 00-840511 Terminal BIOCK .......cccvviiiiecieece e
14 00-844367-00008 Ground Lug
15 00-850010 EIbow 1/4 C X 1/8 MPT ..ot

© Vulcan-Hart, A Division of ITW Food Equipment Group, LLC -2-



GAS CONVECTION STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMOUNT
PL- 4476-1R3
VSX5G VSX7G VSX10G

16 00-853339 S0IENO0IA VAIVE ....ooviieciiieie et

17 00-851563 Elbow 3/8 C C1/8 MPT ...

18 00-851071 RelaY 120 V ..ot

19 00-853486 Ignition Module, Direct Spark ...
00-851540 Ignition Module, Glow Coil .......

20 00-850013 Elbow 1/2 C x 3/4 MPT .....

21 00-836931 Blowdown Solenoid ...........

22 00-854333 Connector 5/8 C x 3/4 MPT .....

23 FP-078-49 Connector 1/4 C X 1/8 MPT ....oeoiiieiie e

24 00-851389 Power Cord Set 115V ..cuiiiiiiecieeeee e

25 00-853105 Hi Limit Sensor ..............

26 00-881973 Thermostat Operating ...

27 00-853927 Elbow 1/2 C x 1/4 MPT .....

28 00-843947 Relay 120V .......ccccovene.

29 00-851062 Buzzer ................ I

30 00-855098 GENErator TANK ...uveeeiieeciie et e e e e e e aeeenreeenes

31 00-411690-00001 Timer, 60 MINUEES .....ccouveeiiieeiiieeiee e
00-411690-00007 Timer, 120 Minutes ...............

32 00-853925 Right Hand Steam Jet Tube ...............
00-853969 Right Hand Steam Jet Tube Bottom ...................
00-853968 Steam Jet Tube - Right Hand & Left Hand Top ..

33 00-853926 Left Hand Steam Test Tube ........ccccoccevvieennen.
00-854059 Left Hand Steam Test Tube Bottom .........cccoveeeiiiiiiiiicee e

34 00-851068 Probe - Low Level Cut Off ......c.ccooiieiiiiiiieecee e

35 00-851067 Probe - Low Level ...............

36 00-851066 Probe - High Level ........

37 00-855097 Generator Tank - Top ....

38 00-850011 Union Connector 1/2 C..

39 00-855142 Plug3/4 oo .

40 00-855143 TEE B/4 .o

41 00-855144 DOWN TUDE ..o

42 00-855145 Close Nipple 3/4

43 00-854470 Relief Valve 5 PSi ..ocviiiieiiecee e

44 00-855146 NIPPIE 3/4 X 2 1/2 oo

45 00-855147 Elbow 3/4 ...............

*46 00-851254 Steam Diverter........ccccoeveevveeicenens

*47 00-844401 Thermostat Fitting 3/8 C x 3/8 MPT ...

*48 00-850015 Water Connection 3/8 C..................

*49 00-850012 Elbow - 1/2 C Tank Left Hand ....

*50 00-840499 Pan RACK = 3 Pan ....cuceeiiiiiiiieceeeee et
00-843859 Pan RACK = 4 Pan .......cooiiiieiiie ettt
00-843860 Pan Rack-5Pan .............

*51 00-840495 Perforated Door Trough ...

*52 00-851073 Right Hand Side Panel ......
00-851074 Right Hand Side Panel ...
00-851075 Right Hand Side Panel ...

*53 00-855148 Left Hand Side Panel ..........cccoeeviieiiiieceeeeecee e
00-855149 Left Hand Side Panel ..........cccoeiiieiiiieeie e
00-855150 Left Hand Side Panel ....

*54 00-851805 Top Cover.....ccoevevueene

*55 00-855151 Flue Assembly .....
00-855152 Flue Assembly ...............

*56 00-853966 Right Hand Side Riser ...

*57 00-853965 Left Hand Side RISEr.......ccvvviiveiiiieceee e

*58 00-853964 Front Side RISEr .......cccviiiiiiiiiee e

*59 00-853963 Rear Side Riser ......

*60 00-853962 Rear Side Riser ...

*61 00-853957 Fuse Holder .........ccccocvvevieenen.

*62 00-853974 Fuse 2A 250 V (120 V only) .....
00-851929 Fuse 1A 250 V (220 V only) .....

*63 00-855153 Wire HarnESs .....cccvveeiiiieeiieeeee et

*64 00-844367-00056 Transformer, GIOW CoOil .........cccviiiieeiiie e

*65 00-854051 Wire Harness (DSl Ignition Board to Relay) ...
00-844367-00060 Wire Harness (Glow Coil Ignition Module)..........cccccceevieinnne

*NOT SHOWN

** SELECTAS REQUIRED




GAS CONVECTION STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

DOOR ASSEMBLY

- I s)
: | \
2 | I 0
e ‘ |%® 9 y
°r
!
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMOUNT
PL-4476-2R1
VSX5G VSX7G VSX10G
1 00-845586 DOOI Frame ....veeiieieiieee et T 2
00-845585 Door Frame, BottOm .........oooiiiiiieeeeeee s 1
00-844192 Door Frame, Top L
2 00-844193 Door Handle ASSeMDIY .........ccooiiiiiiiiiieeee e T 2 e 2
00-850193 Door Handle Decal
3 00-844194 Latch Assembly ...
4 00-840479 BUSHING .o
5 00-850447 S0 = Lo U OTSOPRTRNt
6 00-850658 Door Panel
00-845587 Door Panel, Bottom .........ccouiiiiiiiee e 1
00-844195 [ oTo] gl =T a 1= Lo o TSP URRROPRRNY 1
7 00-844385 Door Gasket, 5 Pan
00-844384 Door Gasket, Bottom 4 Pan ............eeeeviieiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
00-844196 Door Gasket, TOP 3 Pan ......cc..oiiiiiiiiiieie et 1
8 00-851418 Gasket Plate, 5 Pan
00-851417 Gasket Plate, Bottom 4 Pan ..., 1
00-851224 Gasket Plate, TOPp 3 Pan ......oooiiiiiiiiie e
9 00-844453 Gasket Panel Screws, 10 - 32 x 1/2 SST
10 00-845584 Door Assembly, 5 Pan .........cooooiiiiiiiiiie e
00-845583 Door Assembly, Bottom 4 Pan ...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
00-844191 Door Assembly, TOP 3 Pan .......ccceiiiiiiiiieeiie et 1




GAS CONVECTION STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

BURNER PARTS - NATURAL GAS ONLY, DIRECT SPARK
NATURAL OR PROPANE, GLOW COIL

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMOUNT
PL-4476-2R1
VSX5G VSX7G VSX10G

1 00-853487 Spark Electrode, Direct Spark ....
00-844367-00066 Sensor Frame, Glow Coil ..........
2 00-853970 Spark Electrode Bracket ......
00-851059 Sensor Bracket, Glow COil .........cccooiieiiiiiiiiieiieeriee e
3 00-855154 Gas Manifold ASSEMDIY .......ccoiiiiiiiiieiie s
4 00-851053 Orifice #43
5 00-854334 PIUG 1/8 NPT .ot
6 00-851057 Burner Mounting Bracket ............cccooiiiiiiiinie e
7 00-851058 Burner ..o,
8 00-853967 Burner Support
9 00-854335 Finer Washer 1/4 ...
10 00-854336 Hex Cap Screw 1/4 - 20 x 1 1/2
11 00-855155 Machine Screw 10 - 32 x 3/8
12 00-855156 Machine Screw 1/4 - 20 X 1/4 ....ccoooveiiiiiiiiiieeeceee
00-855157 Lock Washer 1/4 ...
13 00-855158 Machine Screw 8 - 32 x 3/8 ...
14 00-855159 Machine Screw 6 - 32 x 3/8 ...
*15 00-851060 Coil, GIOW ...




GAS CONVECTION STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-4476-2R1

O©CoO~NOOOPrWN =

PART NO.

00-855160
00-854847
00-854848
00-855161
00-854849
00-854848
00-855156
00-854334
00-854844
00-850010
00-854852
00-854846
00-855162
00-855163

BURNER PARTS -

PROPANE GAS ONLY

NAME OF PART

Hex Screw 10 -
Pilot Burner.......

Burner Mounting Bracket ....

Machine Screw
Spark Electrode

Pilot Tube ..........

Machine Screw

Plug 1/8 NPT .....
Gas Manifold Assembly ..
Elbow 1/4 C X 1/8 MPT ...

Orifice #63 .......

Twin Burners ...
Sheet Metal Screw ...

Machine Screw

VSX5G
32 X M4 o,

174 -20 x 1/2...

AMOUNT

VSX7G VSX10G




GAS CONVECTION STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

VSX5G BURNER SYSTEM

o
7 7] 7T

— 7T
d o Sodd &

&

5196AR0
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMOUNT
PL- 5196AR1
VSX5G
1 00-840522 Ball VaIVE B/4" ...t 1
2 00-854337 SCrEW, #10 = 32 X 12 oot 2
3 00-854338 Gas Supply Pipe ASSEMDIY .....cccvvveiiiieiiiie e 1
4 00-851526 Reducing COoUPIING ....cveeiiiiieiie et 1
5 00-854339 90 Degree Street EIDOW ........cceviviiiiciie e 1
6 00-851782 CloSE NIPPIE 172" ..o 1
7 00-842904 UNIoN EIDOW 1/2" ..o 1
**8 00-853401-00001 Combination Gas Control - Natural ...........cccceeeiiiiiiieiiieecee e 1
00-853401-00002 Combination Gas Control - Propane ...........cccccviieiiiiiiiciiecie e 1
9 00-853976 FIEX TUDE, 172" X 18 .ot 1

** Select As Required




GAS CONVECTION STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

VSX7G & VSX10G BURNER SYSTEM

\
®

é@

Yo b

g
©

ILLUS.
PL-5194AR0

1

w N

©oo~NO O AN

10
1
**12

13
14

PART NO.

00-854340
00-854337
00-855164
00-854342
00-854343
00-851526
00-854339
00-851782
00-854344
00-854345
00-854346
00-842904
00-853401-00001
00-853401-00002
00-853484
00-853485

** Select As Required

NAME OF PART AMOUNT
VSX7G VSX10G

Gas Supply Pipe ASSEMDIY ......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiieie e T 1

SCreW, #10 = 32 X 2 1ottt 2 i 2

12T Lo (=) SRR 1

Bracket, VSX7G .......

Screw, 1/4" - 20 X 2 ...cccoeeeee.

Reducing Coupling 3/4" x 1/2" ...
90 Degree Street Elbow, 1/2" ....
Close Nipple, 172" ......cccoveeevennnen.
Tee, 112" X 112" X /2" e
NIPPIE, 1/2 X 2 oottt e re e e nee e e
90 Degree Elbow, 1/2"
Union Elbow, 1/2" ......cccoeiiiiie.

Combination Gas Control - Natural ......
Combination Gas Control - Propane ....
Flex Tube, 1/2" X 36" .......cccovevvvreenne
Flex Tube, 1/2" X 48" ...




GAS CONVECTION STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

VSX5G GLOW COIL IGNITION BURNER SYSTEM

2 1
MANIFOLD
—— - g -
BURNER FRAME ASSEMBLY—/
3
6 —
A I — _ Z =
170 \ !
7
W 4468-A
9
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMOUNT
PL- 4468-A
VSX5G

1 00-851052 MaNIFOIA ...t 1
2 00-854339 St. EIDOW ..o 1
3 00-850152 Gas FIEX HOSE ... 1
4 00-851782 ClOSE NIPPIE 1/2 .ottt e e 3
5 00-844367-00049 S01EN0Id VaIVE ... 1
**6 00-844367-00047 Gas Pressure Regulator - Natural ............ccocoviiiiiiiiiiceee 1
00-844367-00048 Gas Pressure Regulator - Propane ...........cccccceiiiiiiiiniciiecceeeeee 1

7 00-854346 EIDOW /2 . 1
8 00-854345 Nipple 1/2 x 2 1
9 00-851526 Red Coupling 1/2 X 3/4 .....ooiuieeeieeee e 1
10 00-854343 SCreW 1/4-20 X 1/2 .ottt 2
11 00-855165 BracCKet ... ..o 1
12 00-855166 Supply Pipe ASSEMDIY ....cc.oiiiiiiiiiiic e 1
13 00-854337 SCrEeW 10-32 X 1/2 et 2
14 00-840522 Ball Value 3/4" ...t 1

** Select As Required




GAS CONVECTION STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

VSX7G & VSX10G GLOW COIL IGNITION BURNER SYSTEM
O]
@

\\ MANIFOLD

I BURNER FRAME ASSEMBLY —/
1
3
LOWER
- t
C ®
7
4510-A A s
7i
8 (é - 14
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMOUNT
PL-4510-A
VSX7G VSX10G
1 851052 MANIFOI ...
2 854339 St. Elbow .............
3 850152 Gas Flex Hose ...
4 851782 Close Nipple 1/2..
5 844367-49 Solenoid Valve .........ccccoveiviiiennens
*6 844367-47 Gas Pressure Regulator - Natural ...........ccocoeiiiiiiiiiniiece e
844367-48 Gas Pressure Regulator - Propane

7 844367-59 Gas Shut Off Valve 1/2 ...
8 854346 EIbOW ....oooiiiiiiiiiiice
9 854345 Nipple 1/2x 2 ..
10 855167 T et
11 855166 Supply Pipe Assembly ..
12 854343 SCIEW 1/4-20 X /2 .ot
13 854342 Bracket ......ooiuieiee
14 854337 SCrEW 10-32 X /2 oo

** Select As Required

-10 -



GAS CONVECTION STEAMERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
VSX5, VSX7, VSX10 GAS UNITS
STARTING WITH AP IN SERIAL NUMBER

PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
00-853487 Natural Spark EIECIIOTE .........oviiiieiiiee et 2
00-854847 L P, POt ASSY. 1.ttt sttt 2
00-853401-00001 Honeywell Nat. VavIe ...........ooiiiiiii e 2
00-853401-00002 HONEYWEIl L.P. VaIVE ... s 2
00-855456 POWET SWILCR ..o 2
00-842049 DO SWILCH et 2

00-411690-00001 TiMEr 60 MINULE ...t 2
00-853486 Ignition Module DIr€Ct SPark ............ccciiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
00-836931 Auto Blowdown SoIeN0id ........cceiiiiiiiiieiii s 2
00-853339 Compartment SoIEN0Id VaIVE ..........ccveeiiiiiiie e 2
00-843947 REIAY e et 2
00-854470 POp Off VaIVE 5 LD, ..eoiiiiieceie et 2

-11 -




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


